UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPACTS OF SCHOOL CLIMATE
AND INSTRUCTIONAL PRACTICES
TOWARDS ENGLISH LANGUAGE
ANXIETY

NOOR ILLI BINTI ELAS

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
(Education)

Faculty of Education

June 2022



ABSTRACT

This research focused on analysing the factors which could influence English Language
Anxiety (ELA) among secondary students in selected Malaysian public schools.
Learning English language as a second language, Malaysian students often face
different states and levels of anxiety. As a result, the students would have developed
particular types of anxiety unconsciously in learning English Language. Additionally,
other potential factors that could lead to the students’ anxiety are the school climate and
Instructional Practices. Hence, this research set out to explore the potential influence
school climate and instructional practices have on students’ English language anxiety.
To investigate the potential influence of the school climate and instructional practices
on students’ English Language anxiety, this research employed a quantitative research
design involving 469 Form Four students who responded to 1) an adapted questionnaire
known as the English Language Classroom Anxiety Scale (ELCAS), ii) a self-
developed questionnaire known as School Climate English Language Anxiety (SCELa)
and ii1) an adopted Instructional Practices questionnaire. Data was analysed using SPSS
and the influence of the independent variables (school climate and instructional
practices) on the students’ English Language anxiety were measured by means of
analysing the regression analysis. The findings have yielded interesting sets of salient
findings in this research. First, it was discovered that the students were having high level
of anxiety and Test Anxiety was the most dominant language anxiety faced by the
students. Next, from the school climate variables, the Physical and Academic
dimensions were found to have influence the students’ language anxiety. Whereas, from
the instructional practices variable, Mastery Oriented and Cognitive Stimulation and
Autonomy in English learning seem to have influence the students’ language anxiety.
Based on the findings, some implications have been drawn which are; teachers can
focus on how to reduce the high level of anxiety and test anxiety among the students by
improving the teaching methodologies, to allow the schools to focus more on facilities
that will assist students’ learning and teacher’s teachings, to give the opportunities for
teachers to improve their teaching pedagogies and approaches in teaching English
subject and last but not least to expose the suitable teaching methods and approaches in
parallel with 4th Industrial Revolution for students in learning English subject. Also, it
is hoped that there will be extended version of SCELa and be implemented in other
subjects at school.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on this journey in completing this
long and challenging process successfully. I would like to express my deepest gratitude
to my respected project advisor, Prof. Dr. Faizah Abd Majid, and my co-supervisor,
Dr. Suthagar A/L Narasuman, whom have provided me with a significant contribution
through continuous guidance, comments, suggestions, knowledge and untiring
supervision in preparing this research successfully. Truth to be told, this research would
have been impossible without their guidance.

Also, I would like to extend my gratitude to the panel experts participating in this study
for sharing valuable information and suggestions to allow this research to be carried out
significantly. Furthermore, no words can express how grateful I am to my family for
the unconditional love and continuous encouragement to complete this journey.

Special gratitude is also dedicated to my friends for contributing ideas, giving
suggestions and sharing the information and meaningful ideas in preparing my paper.
Last but not least, to any individuals who have supported, helped and worked with me
throughout my journey, I thank you from the bottom of my heart.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5
1.6
1.7

1.8
1.9
1.10

Introduction

Background of Study

Statement of Problem

Research Objectives

Research Questions

Research Hypotheses

Operational Definitions

1.7.1
1.7.2
1.7.3
1.7.4
1.7.5

Anxiety

Language Anxiety

English Language Anxiety (ELA)
School Climate Shochet

Instructional Practices

Limitations of Study

Significance of Study

Conclusion

vi

Page

ii
iii

v

vi
xii
xvi
Xix
XX

xxi

12
19
19
20
22
22
23
23
24
25
25
26
27



CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12

2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20
221
222

2.23
2.24

Introduction

English Language in Malaysia

Language Anxiety in Language Education
Factors That Affected the Language Anxiety
Types of Anxiety in English Language Learning
Level of Anxiety in English Language Learning
Anxiety in Other Language Skills

Perceived Behaviours and Attitudes in ELA
Effects of ELA

Coping Strategies for ELA

English Learning, Language Anxiety and Motivation
Krashen’s Theory of Anxiety

2.12.1 The Learning/ Acquisition Hypothesis
2.12.2 The Natural Order Hypothesis

2.12.3 The Monitor Hypothesis

2.12.4 The Input Hypothesis

2.12.5 The Affective Filter Hypothesis

Bloom’s Taxonomy of English Language Learning

Higher Order Thinking Skills in English Language Learning in Malaysia

ARCS

28
28
28
30
31
33
35
38
40
42
44
46
47
48
49
49
50
51
51
56
59

Teacher’s and Students’ Belief in English Language Teaching and Learning 66

The Abolition of English in Science and Mathematics Subjects
Education in 21% Century

School Climate in Malaysia

School Climate in Influencing ELA

Instructional Practices in Malaysia

Instructional Factors in Influencing ELA

2.22.1 Achievement Goal Theory

2.22.2 Internal Differentiated

2.22.3 Cognitive Stimulation and Autonomy

Thinking Skills in Education and English Language Learning
Past Related Research in Malaysia

2.24.1 English Language Anxiety (ELA)

vil

68
70
72
74
76
79
79
80
81
82
84
84



