UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPACTS OF SCHOOL CLIMATE AND INSTRUCTIONAL PRACTICES TOWARDS ENGLISH LANGUAGE ANXIETY

NOOR ILLI BINTI ELAS

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** (Education)

Faculty of Education

June 2022

ABSTRACT

This research focused on analysing the factors which could influence English Language Anxiety (ELA) among secondary students in selected Malaysian public schools. Learning English language as a second language, Malaysian students often face different states and levels of anxiety. As a result, the students would have developed particular types of anxiety unconsciously in learning English Language. Additionally, other potential factors that could lead to the students' anxiety are the school climate and Instructional Practices. Hence, this research set out to explore the potential influence school climate and instructional practices have on students' English language anxiety. To investigate the potential influence of the school climate and instructional practices on students' English Language anxiety, this research employed a quantitative research design involving 469 Form Four students who responded to i) an adapted questionnaire known as the English Language Classroom Anxiety Scale (ELCAS), ii) a selfdeveloped questionnaire known as School Climate English Language Anxiety (SCELa) and iii) an adopted Instructional Practices questionnaire. Data was analysed using SPSS and the influence of the independent variables (school climate and instructional practices) on the students' English Language anxiety were measured by means of analysing the regression analysis. The findings have yielded interesting sets of salient findings in this research. First, it was discovered that the students were having high level of anxiety and Test Anxiety was the most dominant language anxiety faced by the students. Next, from the school climate variables, the Physical and Academic dimensions were found to have influence the students' language anxiety. Whereas, from the instructional practices variable, Mastery Oriented and Cognitive Stimulation and Autonomy in English learning seem to have influence the students' language anxiety. Based on the findings, some implications have been drawn which are; teachers can focus on how to reduce the high level of anxiety and test anxiety among the students by improving the teaching methodologies, to allow the schools to focus more on facilities that will assist students' learning and teacher's teachings, to give the opportunities for teachers to improve their teaching pedagogies and approaches in teaching English subject and last but not least to expose the suitable teaching methods and approaches in parallel with 4th Industrial Revolution for students in learning English subject. Also, it is hoped that there will be extended version of SCELa and be implemented in other subjects at school.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on this journey in completing this long and challenging process successfully. I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my respected project advisor, Prof. Dr. Faizah Abd Majid, and my co-supervisor, Dr. Suthagar A/L Narasuman, whom have provided me with a significant contribution through continuous guidance, comments, suggestions, knowledge and untiring supervision in preparing this research successfully. Truth to be told, this research would have been impossible without their guidance.

Also, I would like to extend my gratitude to the panel experts participating in this study for sharing valuable information and suggestions to allow this research to be carried out significantly. Furthermore, no words can express how grateful I am to my family for the unconditional love and continuous encouragement to complete this journey.

Special gratitude is also dedicated to my friends for contributing ideas, giving suggestions and sharing the information and meaningful ideas in preparing my paper. Last but not least, to any individuals who have supported, helped and worked with me throughout my journey, I thank you from the bottom of my heart.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	FIRMA	ATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii		
AUT	HOR'S	DECLARATION	iii		
ABS	TRACT	- -	iv		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF SYMBOLS			V		
			vi		
			xii		
			xvi		
			xix		
			XX		
LIST	COFAE	BREVIATIONS	xxi		
CH A	DTED				
		ONE INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1		luction	1		
1.2		ground of Study	7 12		
1.3	Statement of Problem				
1.4		Research Objectives			
1.5	Resea	Research Questions 1			
1.6	Research Hypotheses				
1.7	Operational Definitions		22		
	1.7.1	Anxiety	22		
	1.7.2	Language Anxiety	23		
	1.7.3	English Language Anxiety (ELA)	23		
	1.7.4	School Climate Shochet	24		
	1.7.5	Instructional Practices	25		
1.8	Limita	Limitations of Study 2			
1.9	Signif	Significance of Study 2			
1.10	Concl	Conclusion 2			

CHAI	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	28	
2.1	Introduction	28	
2.2	English Language in Malaysia		
2.3	Language Anxiety in Language Education		
2.4	Factors That Affected the Language Anxiety		
2.5	Types of Anxiety in English Language Learning		
2.6	Level of Anxiety in English Language Learning		
2.7	Anxiety in Other Language Skills		
2.8	Perceived Behaviours and Attitudes in ELA		
2.9	Effects of ELA	42	
2.10	Coping Strategies for ELA	44	
2.11	English Learning, Language Anxiety and Motivation		
2.12	Krashen's Theory of Anxiety	47	
	2.12.1 The Learning/ Acquisition Hypothesis	48	
	2.12.2 The Natural Order Hypothesis	49	
	2.12.3 The Monitor Hypothesis	49	
	2.12.4 The Input Hypothesis	50	
	2.12.5 The Affective Filter Hypothesis	51	
2.13	Bloom's Taxonomy of English Language Learning	51	
2.14	Higher Order Thinking Skills in English Language Learning in Malaysia	56	
2.15	ARCS		
2.16	Teacher's and Students' Belief in English Language Teaching and Learning	66	
2.17	The Abolition of English in Science and Mathematics Subjects 6		
2.18	Education in 21 st Century	70	
2.19	School Climate in Malaysia	72	
2.20	School Climate in Influencing ELA	74	
2.21	Instructional Practices in Malaysia	76	
2.22	Instructional Factors in Influencing ELA	79	
	2.22.1 Achievement Goal Theory	79	
	2.22.2 Internal Differentiated	80	
	2.22.3 Cognitive Stimulation and Autonomy	81	
2.23	Thinking Skills in Education and English Language Learning	82	
2.24	Past Related Research in Malaysia	84	
	2.24.1 English Language Anxiety (ELA)	84	
	vii		